

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. _____

HARVEY FURGATCH,

Petitioner,

V.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF CALIFORNIA (Leland C. Nielsen, J.),

Respondent,

AND

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION TO THE COURT EN BANC FOR ISSUANCE OF A
WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE HONORABLE LELAND C. NIELSEN,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Richard Mayberry
RICHARD MAYBERRY & ASSOCIATES
1055 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Suite 202
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 337-4172

Clinton L Blain
LANE, BLAIN & WOODS
111 Elm Street
Suite 450
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 236-9069

Of Counsel:

Robert B. Hummel
6213 Dahlonga Road
Bethesda, Maryland 20816

DATE: April 29, 1987

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Background and Statement.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
Summary Of Argument.....	7
Introduction.....	8
I. Mandamus is Necessary and Appropriate to Protect the Jurisdiction of the En Banc Court of Appeals, and Ultimately the Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court.....	11
II. The Campaign Act Deprives Petitioner of His Right to Freedom of Speech Under the First Amendment.....	15
A. This litigation and the welter of views which it has called forth concerning the applicability of the Campaign Act demonstrate that the Act is unconstitutionally vague.....	15
B. <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> does not foreclose the issue of constitutionality of the present Act, but it does require that to pass muster under the Constitution, the Act must not extend to "implied" advocacy.....	18
1. <u>Buckley</u> did not decide that the present Campaign Act is constitutional.....	18

2.	The FEC has been engaged in a determined effort to have the Campaign Act construed as if it read "expressly or impliedly advocating".....	20
3.	Contrary to the Constitution's command that in regulating speech Congress must avoid vagueness, this Campaign Act leaves a speaker at the mercy of the understanding of the audience and of inferences it may draw from his words.....	22
III.	The Campaign Act Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment Insofar as it Compels Disclosure and Disclaimer by Individuals Who do not Publish Newspapers and Periodicals.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment.	passim
Fifth Amendment.	2, 6, 8, 29, 32, 33
FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. (The Federal Election Campaign Act):	
§ 431(9)(B)(i).	2, 29, 32
§ 431(17)	16
§ 434(c).	2, 32
§ 437g.	3, 5
§ 437h.	passim
§ 441d.	2, 32
18 U.S.C.	
§ 434(e) (1970 ed., Supp. IV)	18, 19
§ 608(e) (1970 ed., Supp. IV)	18, 19
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292(b)	15
§ 1651.	2
§ 2821.	13
FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Report:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1239, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1974)	32
CASES	
<u>Athens Lumber Co. v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982)	6, 12
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).	30
<u>Bailey v. Patterson</u> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).	13
<u>Baumann v. U.S. District Court</u> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).	12, 30

<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<u>California Medical Assn v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	4, 12, 13
<u>California Water Service Co. v. City of Redding</u> , 304 U.S. 252	13
<u>CBS v. U.S. District Court for the Central District of California</u> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984)	12
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	30
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<u>Federal Election Commission v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees</u> , 471 F. Supp. 315 (D.D.C. 1979)	22
<u>Federal Election Commission v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Committee</u> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980)	21
<u>Federal Election Commission v. Furgatch</u> , No. 85-5524 (9th Cir., decided January 9, 1987)	passim
<u>Federal Election Commission v. Lance</u> , 617 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<u>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life, Inc.</u> , 107 S. Ct. 616 (1986)	28
<u>Furgatch v. Federal Election Commission</u> , No. 85-9563 (9th Cir., decided January 21, 1987)	passim
<u>Lovell v. City of Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	32
<u>Police Department of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</u> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	31
<u>Steffel v. Thompson</u> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	30
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	24, 25
<u>United States v. Harper</u> , 729 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1984)	12, 17, 30
<u>Utica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Vincent</u> , 375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967)	13

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 21.	2
Rule 35.	2, 7, 14
Rule 40.	14
